

No. 88-605

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
October Term, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, et al.,  
*Appellants,*  
v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER  
Attorney General  
State of Missouri

MICHAEL L. BOICOURT  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Missouri

JERRY L. SHORT  
Assistant Attorney General  
State of Missouri

6th Floor, Broadway Building  
Post Office Box 899  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102  
(314) 751-8782

*Attorneys for Appellants*

April 20, 1989

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Standard for Reviewing Abortion-Related Legislation Should be Reconsidered and Mod- ified.....	1
II. The State of Missouri May Make Legislative Findings That “the Life of Each Human Being Begins at Conception” and That “Unborn Chil- dren Have Protectable Interests in Life, Health, and Well-Being.”.....	9
III. The State of Missouri Has a Compelling Interest in Requiring a Physician Determining Viability to Cause to be Performed Such Examinations and Tests as are Necessary to Make a Finding of the Gestational Age, Weight, and Lung Matur- ity of the Unborn Child.....	13
IV. The State of Missouri May Constitutionally Refuse to Support Abortion Services by Declar- ing Unlawful the Expenditure of Public Funds for the Purpose of Encouraging or Counseling a Woman to Have an Abortion Not Necessary to Save Her Life.....	13
V. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Civil Statutes Forbidding the Performance of Abortion Services by a Public Employee or in a Public Facility Violate a Woman’s Right to Pri- vacy.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	14
<i>Blue Cross Hospital Service, Inc. v. Frappier</i> , 681 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. banc 1984).....	12
<i>Borowski v. The Attorney General of Canada</i> , No. 20411 (March 9, 1989) .....	2
<i>Boyd-Richardson Company v. Leachman</i> , 615 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. banc 1981) .....	12
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	19
<i>Century 21 v. City of Jennings</i> , 700 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. banc 1985) .....	12
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	3
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 109 S.Ct. 998 (1989).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	1
<i>Ferguson v. Skupka</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	3
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988).....	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	3, 5, 7, 16
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	3
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	9
<i>Lyng v. International Union</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1184 (1988) ....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	5
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	3
<i>Morgentaler v. Her Majesty the Queen</i> , 1 S.C.R. 30, 44 D.L.R. 4th 385 (1988) .....	2
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976) .....	3
<i>New York State Club Ass'n, Inc. v. New York</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2225 (1988).....	15
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	8
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	5
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	3
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975).....	7
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	3
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Company v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES--Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS CITATIONS	
First Amendment, U. S. Const.....	3, 15, 16
Fourteenth Amendment, U. S. Const.....	3, 15, 16
Art. III § 23, Mo. Const.....	12
Art. III § 28, Mo. Const.....	12
§ 1.205, RSMo 1986.....	11, 12, 13
§ 1.205.1(1), RSMo 1986.....	9, 10, 20
§ 1.205.1(2), RSMo 1986.....	9, 10, 20
§ 1.205.2, RSMo 1986.....	2, 10, 11
§ 188.029, RSMo 1986.....	13, 20
§ 188.030, RSMo 1986.....	2, 10
§ 188.200(2), RSMo 1986.....	18
§ 188.205, RSMo 1986.....	14, 20
§ 188.210, RSMo 1986.....	14, 20
§ 188.215, RSMo 1986.....	14, 18, 20
M. A. Glendon, <i>Abortion and Divorce in Western Law: American Failures, European Challenges</i> (1987).....	1, 2
<i>Experts Assess a Decade of In Vitro Fertilization,</i> New York Times, Tuesday, April 11, 1989, C5.....	8
